Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

Almadex Announces Corporate Update

27.06.2024 | GlobeNewswire

VANCOUVER, June 27, 2024 - Almadex Minerals Ltd. ("Almadex" or the "Company") (TSX-V: "DEX") is
pleased to provide an update on its involvement in the international arbitration proceedings against the
United Mexican States ("Mexico") under the Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific
Partnership ("CPTPP") discussed in our press releases of December 14, 2023, March 14, 2024, and June
17, 2024. The Company has recently signed with Almaden Minerals Ltd. ("Almaden") agreements which will
strengthen and streamline the corporate management of the arbitration process.

Litigation Management Agreement

The Company and its Mexican subsidiary have agreed with AlImaden and its Mexican subsidiary to
streamline the management of the arbitration proceedings by entering into a Litigation Management
Agreement ("LMA"). Under the LMA, Almaden will bear the up-front costs of the arbitration and provide
overall direction to the arbitration process for itself and its subsidiaries, as well as AlImadex and its
subsidiaries, with certain limitations. Almadex will remain a party to the arbitration and continue in its
cooperation and support of the process. In its press release of today, Almaden announced that it has
secured litigation funding in the amount anticipated to be needed to fully prosecute the arbitration
proceedings.

Should the arbitration proceedings result in an award of damages, the pro rata portion of those damages, if
any, which may be attributable to AlImadex from the 2.0% NSR royalty it held on the Ixtaca project will be
determined. Almadex's award will consist of this pro rata portion, less the Company's pro rata share of the
costs of pursuing the legal claims, including the financing costs (the "Almadex Award"). Almadex will
compensate Almaden in the amount of 10% of the Almadex Award in exchange for Almaden managing the
claim proceedings.

Gold Loan Amendment

Almadex also reports that it has agreed with Almaden to extend the maturity of the gold loan (see press
release of May 14, 2019) from March 31, 2026 to the earlier of March 31, 2030 or the receipt by Almaden or
its subsidiary of any amount relating to its legal claims against Mexico.

In return for this amendment, in addition to its obligation to repay the gold loan, Aimaden has agreed to pay
the Company 2.0% of the gross amount of any damages that it may be awarded from the legal claims, such
repayment to be subordinate to amounts due under Almaden's litigation funding agreement, and any
additional legal and management fees.

J. Duane Poliquin, Chairman of Almadex commented, "These agreements provide us with exposure to an
award that may be forthcoming from the legal claims, without the requirement to contribute any money going
forward, and thus are similar to the royalty that we used to hold on the Ixtaca project.”

About Almadex

Almadex Minerals Ltd. is an exploration company that holds a large mineral portfolio consisting of projects
and NSR royalties in Canada, the U.S., and Mexico. This portfolio is the direct result of many years of
prospecting and deal-making by Almadex's management team. The Company owns several portable
diamond drill rigs, enabling it to conduct cost effective first pass exploration drilling in house.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

23.04.2025 Seite 1/2


/profil/276--GlobeNewswire
/aktien/3626--Almadex-Minerals-Ltd
/aktien/966--Almaden-Minerals-Ltd

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

"J. Duane Poliquin”

J. Duane Poliquin, Chairman
Almadex Minerals Ltd.

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of
the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

This news release includes forward-looking statements that are subject to risks and uncertainties. All
statements within it, other than statements of historical fact, are to be considered forward looking.
Forward-looking statements in this news release include, among other things, the total potential cost of the
legal claims and the sufficiency of the money available under the LFA to cover these costs, the ability of the
LMA to streamline corporate management of the legal claims, the ability of Almaden to repay the gold loan,
the receipt by Almadex of an Almadex Award or any compensation for extending the Gold Loan, and the
result and damages arising from the Company's request for arbitration. Although the Company believes the
expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such
statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ
materially from those in forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ
materially from those in forward-looking statements include exploitation and exploration successes,
permitting, continued availability of capital and financing, equipment availability, stability and predictability in
Mexico's response to the arbitration process under the CPTPP; stability and predictability in the application
of the CPTPP and arbitral decisions thereon; the ability to finance the arbitration process, and continued
respect for the rule of law in Mexico and general economic, market or business conditions. The foregoing list
of assumptions is not exhaustive. There can be no assurances that forward-looking statements will prove
accurate and, therefore, readers are advised to rely on their own evaluation of such uncertainties. The
Company does not assume any obligation to update any forward-looking statements, other than as required
pursuant to applicable securities laws.

Contact Information:

Almadex Minerals Ltd.

Tel. 604.689.7644

Email: info@almadexminerals.com
http://www.almadexminerals.com/

Dieser Artikel stammt von Rohstoff-Welt.de
Die URL fir diesen Artikel lautet:
https://www.rohstoff-welt.de/news/474618--Almadex-Announces-Corporate-Update.html

Fir den Inhalt des Beitrages ist allein der Autor verantwortlich bzw. die aufgefiihrte Quelle. Bild- oder Filmrechte liegen beim Autor/Quelle bzw.
bei der vom ihm benannten Quelle. Bei Ubersetzungen kénnen Fehler nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Der vertretene Standpunkt eines Autors
spiegelt generell nicht die Meinung des Webseiten-Betreibers wieder. Mittels der Veroffentlichung will dieser lediglich ein pluralistisches
Meinungsbild darstellen. Direkte oder indirekte Aussagen in einem Beitrag stellen keinerlei Aufforderung zum Kauf-/Verkauf von Wertpapieren
dar. Wir wehren uns gegen jede Form von Hass, Diskriminierung und Verletzung der Menschenwirde. Beachten Sie bitte auch unsere
AGB/Disclaimer!

Die Reproduktion, Modifikation oder Verwendung der Inhalte ganz oder teilweise ohne schriftliche Genehmigung ist untersagt!
Alle Angaben ohne Gewahr! Copyright © by Rohstoff-Welt.de -1999-2025. Es gelten unsere AGB und Datenschutzrichtlinen.

23.04.2025 Seite 2/2


https://www.rohstoff-welt.de
https://www.rohstoff-welt.de/news/474618--Almadex-Announces-Corporate-Update.html
/diverses/AGB.php
/diverses/AGB.php
/diverses/datenschutz.php

